
Court No.: 17 

FEDERAL COURT 

PROPOSED CLASS PROCEEDING 

BETWEEN: 

GERALD BRAKE 

Plaintiff 

and 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Defendant 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM TO THE DEFENDANT 

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the Plaintiff. The 

claim made against you is set out in the following pages. 

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or a solicitor acting for you are 

required to prepare a statement of defence in Form 171B prescribed by the Federal Courts Rules 

serve it on the plaintiff's solicitor or, where the plaintiff does not have a solicitor, serve it on the 

plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service, at a local office of this Court, WITHIN 30 DAYS after 

this statement of claim is served on you, if you are served within Canada. 

If you are served in the United States of America, the period serving and filing your 

statement of defence is forty days. If you are served outside Canada and the United States of 

America, the period for serving and filing your statement of defence is sixty days. 

Copies of the Federal Court Rules information concerning the local offices of the Court and 

other necessary information may be obtained on request to the Administrator of this Court at 

Ottawa (telephone 613-992-4238) or at any local office. 

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, judgment may be given against 

absence and without further notice to you. 

in your 
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( c) mandated the Enrolment Committee to base its decision on an erroneous 
finding of fact that it made in a perverse or capricious manner or without 
regard for the material before it; and 

(d) erred at law by implementing and requiring the implementation of the 
2013 Agreement. 

As a result of the above, it is alleged that Canada acted contrary to section 18.1 the 

Federal Courts Act. The Plaintiff, in his capacity as a judicial review applicant, thereby initiated 

this proceeding by way of a Notice of Application for Judicial Review issued on March 2, 2017. 

He seeks its conversion into an action, as pleaded herein, pursuant to section 18.4(2) of the 

Federal Courts Act for certification as a class proceeding forthwith. 

CANADA OWED AND BREACHED FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO THE CLASS 

The Defendant, Canada, has a fiduciary-beneficiary relationship with Aboriginal peoples 

in Canada. 

38. The Defendant has exclusive jurisdiction in respect of Aboriginal persons pursuant to, 

inter alia, section 91(24) of the Constitution Act, 1867, the common law, and court rulings of 

high and binding authority. 

39. By virtue of its constitutional obligations, the Defendant has an ongoing duty to 

Aboriginal persons on matters relevant to Aboriginal interests. There is an express and implied 

undertaking by Canada to protect the best interests of Aboriginal persons at all times. 

40. Canada's constitutional obligations, in conjunction with the quasi-constitutional 

and related legislation and policies, the common law, the honour of the Crown, and the 2008 

Agreement, bestow a discretionary control requiring Canada to take steps to monitor, influence, 

safeguard, secure, and otherwise protect the vital interests of Aboriginal persons, and in 
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particular, their cultural, social, and spiritual identity, which is fundamental to the security, 

welfare and survival of Aboriginal persons, as well as to safeguard their benefits derived from 

their rightful status as Aboriginals. 

41. The Defendant's fiduciary duty in respect of Aboriginal persons in Canada is non-

delegable in nature in light of the sui generis relationship between Canada and its Aboriginal 

peoples. It continued, and continues, notwithstanding any bilateral agreements between Canada 

and the FNI or otherwise. 

42. In light of Canada's unfair conduct described above, leading to the rejection tens of 

thousands of applicants for Band membership and concordant "status" pursuant to the Indian Act, 

the Defendant breached its fiduciary duty owed to the Class Members by the following acts or 

omissions, including but not limited to: 

(a) Canada illegitimately delegated its non-delegable duties in respect of the 
Class Members; 

(b) Canada illegitimately restricted the ability of a Class Member to 
substantiate his or her connection with, and self-identify with, his or her 
own family members by instituting improper thresholds for requisite 
participation in cultural and social life and a travel record thereof; 

(c) Canada illegitimately restricted the ability of a Class Member to 
substantiate his or her connection with, and self-identify with, his or her 
own community by instituting improper thresholds for requisite 
geographical residence in or around the Mi'kmaq Group of Indians of 
Newfoundland, despite the creation of a landless Band; 

(d) Canada illegitimately restricted the ability of a Class Member to 
substantiate his or her connection with, and self-identify with, his or her 
own community by improperly requiring unreasonable evidentiary 
requirements to establish the applicant's bona fide direct involvement with 
the community; 

(e) Canada illegitimately prescribed the type, nature, quantity, and quality of 
evidence that could be used to substantiate the above, contrary to the 
notion of Aboriginal self-identification; and 
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(f) Canada was careless, reckless, wilfully blind, or deliberately accepting 
or was actively promoting, a policy of rejection of Aboriginal self
identification. 

43. At all relevant times, Canada had sole jurisdiction, discretion, authority and an obligation 

to act in the best interests of the Class Members vulnerable to its control. It did not. As Canada 

knew, the 2013 Agreement did not provide protection for, and indeed actively sought to curtail, 

the cultural, social, and spiritual identity, as well as other related status and rights, of the 

vulnerable Class Members. 

44. The actions and omissions of Canada, as described herein, were acts of fundamental 

disloyalty, betrayal and dishonesty to the Plaintiff and the Class Members. 

45. Canada turned a blind eye to the Class Members, when it knew, or reasonably should 

have known, that the Class Members would thereby individually and collectively be rejected in 

the application process under the 2013 Agreement, and in effect, lose or be prevented from 

enjoying their social, cultural, and spiritual identity, as well as other related status, monetary, and 

non-monetary benefits, and would suffer other harms described herein. 

CANADA OWED AND BREACHED CHARTER DUTIES TO THE CLASS 

46. The conditions particularized above violate the basic and fundamental human rights of 

the Class Members and, as such, constitute a violation of their equality rights and freedoms 

under section 15 of the Charter. 

4 7. Section 15( I) of the Charter guarantees that every individual is equal before and under 

the law and has the right to the equal protection and equal benefit of the law without 

discrimination and, in particular, without discrimination based on race, national or ethnic origin, 

colour, religion, sex, age or mental or physical disability, or other related recognizable 
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48. As a government actor, Canada owed, and continues to owe, duties under the to 

the Class Members herein. 

49. Canada's conduct, including the agreement and implementation of the 2013 Agreement, 

the retroactive application of the 2013 Agreement, its discriminatory requirements for Band 

membership, and its consequent rejection of tens of thousands of applications for Band 

membership, has negatively treated the prospective applicants for the Qalipu Band based on 

enumerated grounds, differently than other Aboriginal persons in Canada. 

50. The Class Members have been discriminated against based on, inter alia, their race, 

national origin, and ethnic origin. Canada's conduct is discriminatory on its face, in its effect, and 

in its application. In particular, such actions included but are not limited to: 

(a) Canada illegitimately restricted the ability of a Class Member to 
substantiate his or her connection with, and self-identify with, his or her 
own family members by instituting improper thresholds for requisite 
participation in cultural and social life and a travel record thereof; 

(b) Canada illegitimately restricted the ability of a Class Member to 
substantiate his or her connection with, and self-identify with, his or her 
own community by instituting improper thresholds for requisite 
geographical residence in or around the Mi'kmaq Group of Indians of 
Newfoundland, despite the creation of a landless Band; 

(c) Canada illegitimately restricted the ability of a Class Member to 
substantiate his or her connection with, and self-identify with, his or her 
own community by improperly requiring unreasonable evidentiary 
requirements to establish the applicant's bona fide direct involvement with 
the community; 

( d) Canada illegitimately prescribed the type, nature, quantity, and quality of 
evidence that could be used to substantiate the above, contrary to the 
notion of Aboriginal self-identification; and 

(e) Canada was careless, reckless, wilfully blind, or deliberately accepting of, 
or was actively promoting, a policy of rejection of Aboriginal self
identification. 
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51. There is no justification in a free and democratic society for said discrimination under 

section 1 of the Charter. 

THE PLAINTIFF'S EXPERIENCES 

52. The proposed Representative Plaintiff, Gerald Brake, resides in the Village of Casselman, 

Ontario. He was born on December 18, 1964 in Comer Brook, Newfoundland. 

53. Mr. Brake's parents separated when he was 13 years old. Upon separation, he moved to 

Toronto with his mother but would spend his summers and other visits in Corner Brook with his 

father and the rest of his family. 

54. A large part of Mr. Brake's family still lives in Corner Brook. Accordingly, he has visited 

family in Corner Brook at least once a year since he was 13 years old. His mother moved back to 

Corner Brook in about 2009. 

55. Mr. Brake considers Corner Brook, Newfoundland to be his home. 

56. Mr. Brake's Aboriginal heritage comes from his father's side of the family. His uncle and 

cousins on his father's side of the family are recognized members of the Qalipu Band. Moreover, 

Mr. Brake's mother has Inuit heritage. 

57. Mr. Brake's Aboriginal heritage has always been very important to him. He recognizes 

and celebrates his heritage through hunting, fishing, berry picking, drum making, painting, and 

taking part in First Nation community events, both in Corner Brook, Newfoundland when he 

visits, and in Ontario. 

58. In 2009, several members of Mr. Brake's family who still live Corner Brook informed 

him that they had applied for Qalipu Band membership. With the encouragement of his family, 
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he submitted his application for Band membership on November 5, 2011 ("Application"), well 

prior to the November 30, 2012 deadline for phase two submissions and strictly under an 

intention to apply pursuant to the terms of the 2008 Agreement. 

59. Mr. Brake spent months collecting the relevant documents that demonstrated his Qalipu 

ancestry. Together with the Application, he included: 

(a) Historical records, including: 

(i) The Birth Certificate of his father; 

(ii) The Birth Certificate, Certificate of Baptism, and Marriage 
Certificate of his grandfather on his father's side; 

(iii) The information from the Government of Newfoundland and 
Labrador's Registers of Vital Statistics Collection and Marriage 
Certificate of his great-grandfather and great-grandmother on his 
father's side; 

(iv) The information from the Parish Records Collection of his great
great-grandmother on his father's side; 

(v) The information from the Parish Records Collection of his great
great-great-grandfather on his father's side; 

(vi) The Land Grant and an excerpt of the family history of his great
great-great-great-grandfather on his father's side. 

(b) Affidavits of family members who reside in Corner Brook that swore that 
he visits Corner Brook at least once a year; 

( c) Receipts and records documenting his visits to Comer Brook; 

(d) Phone records documenting his frequent phone calls to family members 
and friends in Comer Brook; 

(e) Records of his social media engagement in the Qalipu community; and 

(f) Pictures taken on his visits to Comer Brook. 
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60. Jn November 2013, Mr. Brake received a letter from the Enrolment Committee 

Ronald G. Penney, informing him that his application would be considered pursuant to terms 

of the 2013 Agreement. 

61. By letter dated January 31, 2017, Mr. Brake received a letter from the Enrolment 

Committee Chair rejecting his application for Qalipu Band membership, stating: 

The Enrollment Committee has reached a decision to deny your application on the 
grounds that you did not meet the requirements for self-identification under 
paragraph 4.l(d)(i) of the Agreement and section 24 of the Guidelines. Your name 
(or name of your parent if you are/were under 18 years of age) was not on the 
membership lists of the Federation of Newfoundland Indians, Ktaqamkuk 
Mi'kmaq Alliance, Benoit First Nation or Sip'kop Mi'krnaq Band. You also did 
not provide objective documentary evidence of self-identification as required in 
paragraphs 24(3)(ii),(iii), (iv) or (v) of the Guidelines. 

In accordance with section 6(2)(b) of the Supplemental Agreement, the decision 
of the Enrolment Committee is final and not subject to appeal. [emphasis added] 

62. Mr. Brake was devastated to learn that his Application had been rejected. The rejection of 

his Application felt like a forced rejection of his Aboriginal cultural, social, and spiritual identity. 

He felt tom from his family, friends, and community. Moreover, the lack of an appeal route only 

compounded Mr. Brake's pain and suffering. 

63. As indicated above, on March 2, 2017, Mr. Brake commenced an application for judicial 

review of the decision to reject his Application for Band membership in the Federal Court. 

DAMAGES SUFFERED BY CLASS MEMBERS 

64. As a consequence of the breach of fiduciary duty and discrimination by the Defendant 

and its agents, for whom the Defendant is vicariously liable, the Class Members, including the 

Plaintiff, suffered injury and damages, including but not limited to: 
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(a) mental, emotional, and spiritual harm and suffering; 

(b) deprivation of recognition of Aboriginal culture, customs, traditions, 
language, and spirituality; 

( c) deprivation of recognition of Aboriginal identity; 

( d) deprivation of status and related monetary and non-monetary benefits for 
Aboriginal persons; 

( e) deprivation of ability to join an Aboriginal community; 

(f) forced cultural assimilation; 

(g) deprivation of family and familial relations; 

(h) deprivation of one's ability to pass one's culture and identity on to one's 
children; 

(i) loss of self-esteem and self-worth; 

(j) social dysfunctionality and alienation from family, spouses and children; 
and 

(k) pain and suffering. 

PUNITIVE AND EXEMPLARY DAMAGES 

65. The Plaintiff pleads that Canada, including its senior officers, directors, bureaucrats, 

ministers and executives, had specific and complete knowledge of the wrongs, or potential 

therefore, perpetrated upon Class Members that occurred during the Class Period. Despite this 

knowledge, Canada promoted, entered into, and actively directed the retroactive application of 

the 2013 Agreement to all applications in an irresponsible and indifferent fashion and permitted 

the perpetration of harm to the Class Members. 

66. The high-handed and callous conduct of Canada warrants the condemnation of this 

Honourable Court. Canada conducted its affairs with wanton and callous disregard for the Class 

Members' Aboriginal interests, identities, and Charter rights. 



20 

67. Full particulars respecting Class composition and the application of the 

2013 Agreement on the Class Members are within Canada's knowledge, control and possession. 

DAMAGES UNDER THE CHARTER 

68. In the circumstances of the aforementioned breaches, the Plaintiff and the Class are 

entitled to monetary damages pursuant to section 24(1) of the Charter for violation of the Class 

Members' rights and freedoms in order to: 

(a) compensate them for their suffering and loss of dignity; 

(b) vindicate their fundamental rights; and 

( c) deter systemic violations of a similar nature. 

69. There are no countervailing considerations that render damages inappropriate or unjust in 

this case. 

UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND DISGORGEMENT 

70. In the alternative, as described above, Canada has realized cost savings from its 

misconduct, including deprivation of Band membership and concordant Indian Act status and 

retention of related benefits to those applicants improperly rejected under the 2013 Agreement 

("Unjust Gains''). 

Canada realized the Unjust Gains by acting contrary to the principles of natural justice 

and procedural fairness, and by breaching its fiduciary and Charter duties to Class Members. 

The Class Members have suffered a corresponding loss when their applications where 

rejected pursuant to the 2013 Agreement and they were deprived of Band membership and 
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concordant Indian status, in relation to Canada's benefit. There is no reason to 

justify Canada's Unjust Gains. 

Canada must account to the Class and disgorge the Unjust Gains. The Class is entitled to 

a constructive trust over these monies. 

The Plaintiff pleads and relies upon the: 

(a) Federal Courts Rules, SOR/98-106; 

(b) Federal Courts Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. 

(c) Constitution Act, 1867, 30 & 31 Victoria, c. 3 (U.K.); and 

(d) Common law. 

75. The Plaintiff proposes that this action be tried at Toronto, Ontario. 

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, this ___ day of May, 2017. 

KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 
20 Queen Street West 
Suite 900, Box 52 
Toronto, ON M5H 3R3 

Kirk M. Baert 
Tel: 416-595-2117 
Fax: 416-204-2889 

David Rosenfeld 
Tel: 416-595-2700 
Fax: 416-204-2894 

Lawyers for the Plaintiff 


